

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF
MEMPHIS, AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
T. DIETRICH HILL
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Special Counsel to Defendant
State of Tennessee*

June 1, 2018

LEO M. BEARMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID L. BEARMAN
KRISTINE L. ROBERTS
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC
165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
(901) 526-2000
(lbearman@bakerdonelson.com)

*Counsel for Defendants
City of Memphis, Tennessee, and
Memphis Light, Gas & Water
Division*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page)

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

BARRY TURNER
*Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

*Counsel for Defendant
State of Tennessee*

CHERYL W. PATTERSON
CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER
DIVISION

220 South Main Street
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendant
Memphis Light, Gas & Water
Division*

BRUCE A. MCMULLEN
City Attorney

CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
125 North Main Street, Room 336
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendants
City of Memphis, Tennessee, and
Memphis Light, Gas & Water
Division*

MARK S. NORRIS, SR.
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 700
Memphis, Tennessee 38119

*Counsel for Defendant
City of Memphis, Tennessee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. The Limited Issue Identified For The Hearing	1
B. Summary Judgment In Original-Jurisdiction Actions	4
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE AQUIFER IS INTERSTATE.....	5
A. The Aquifer Underlies Mississippi, Tennessee, And Six Other States	5
B. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because The Impact Of Pumping From The Aquifer Crosses State Borders	7
C. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because Groundwater Naturally Flowed Beneath And Across State Lines Before Pumping Began	9
D. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because It Is Hydrologically Connected To Interstate Surface Water Resources.....	11
III. PLAINTIFF’S RECENTLY DEvised “TWO AQUIFER” THEORY IS FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY ERRONEOUS AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	1
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017	2, 10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	4
515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	11
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	1
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	11
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 30(b)(6)	5, 7
Rule 36(b)	13
Rule 56.....	4

OTHER MATERIALS

- J. Kerry Arthur & Richard E. Taylor, *Ground-Water Flow Analysis of the Mississippi Embayment Aquifer System, South-Central United States: Regional Aquifer System Analysis – Gulf Coastal Plain*, USGS Professional Paper 1416-I (1998), available at <https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/pp1416I>.....6
- J.V. Brahana & R.E. Broshears, *Hydrogeology and Ground-Water Flow in the Memphis and Fort Pillow Aquifers in the Memphis Area, Tennessee*, USGS Water-Resources Investigations Report 89-4131 (2001), available at <https://pubs.usgs.gov/wri/wri894131/pdf/wri89-4131.pdf>6
- Brian R. Clark & Rheannon M. Hart, *The Mississippi Embayment Regional Aquifer Study (MERAS): Documentation of a Groundwater-Flow Model Constructed to Assess Water Availability in the Mississippi Embayment*, USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2009-5172 (2009), available at <https://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2009/5172/pdf/SIR2009-5172.pdf>6, 11
- Ralph C. Heath, *Basic Ground-Water Hydrology*, USGS Water-Supply Paper 2220 (2004 rev.), available at https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/djvu/WSP/wsp_2220.pdf.....8
- J.E. Reed, *Analog Simulation of Water-Level Declines in the Sparta Sand, Mississippi Embayment*, USGS Hydrologic Atlas, HA 434 (1972), available at <https://pubs.usgs.gov/ha/434/plate-1.pdf>6
- Tony P. Schrader, *Potentiometric Surface in the Sparta-Memphis Aquifer of the Mississippi Embayment, Spring 2007*, USGS Scientific Investigations Map 3014 (2008), available at <https://pubs.usgs.gov/sim/3014/>6, 14
